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Welcome to CABHA 
2010 . . . . 

Enrollment/Authorization/Billing Seminar
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Vision for CABHAs
 Clinically competent organizations

 Medical oversight
 An array of services

 Coherent service delivery model
 Reduced clinical fragmentation at local level

 Consumer care
 Based on comprehensive clinical assessment
 Age and disability-specific continuum
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The CABHA Leadership Team:

 Medical Director
 Clinical Director
 Quality Management Director
 Training Director

 See DMHDDSAS CABHA webpage for 
detailed descriptions/qualifications of each 
position: 
http://www.ncdhhs.gov/mhddsas/cabha/index.
htm
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CABHA Services
 Core Services:

 Comprehensive Clinical Assessment
 Outpatient Therapy
 Medication Management

 Enhanced and/or Residential Services
 Must offer at least 2
 With core services, must be age and disability specific 

to create a continuum

 Mental Health/Substance Abuse Targeted Case 
Management (if desired)
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CABHA-only Services
As of 12/31/10:

 Community Support Team

 Intensive In-Home

 Day Treatment

 As of July 1, 2010, Mental Health/Substance Abuse 
Targeted Case Management
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Outpatient Therapy
 Provided by direct-enrolled licensed professionals

 Provided by provisionally-licensed professionals
 Billing through the LME
 Billing ‘Incident To’ a Physician

 Can be provided by full-time, part-time, and contracted 
employees
 If contracted, CABHA has to contract with individuals, not 

with groups
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Medication Management

 Provided by physicians, advanced practice 
nurses, or physician assistants

 Can be provided by full-time, part-time, and 
contracted employees
 If contracted, CABHA has to contract with 

individuals, not with groups
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Can the Medical Director provide 
Medication Management?
 Yes, within these guidelines.

 If provided by Medical Director:
 <375 consumers in the agency: Medical Director must 

devote 8 hours strictly to administration.  He/She can 
provide direct care if he/she is contracted for hours 
outside of initial 8.

 376-749 consumers in the agency: Medical Director 
must be 20 hours per week or more.  No more than 12 
hours of that time can be devoted to direct care.

 >740 consumers in the agency: Medical Director must 
be full-time 40 hours per week.  No more than 24 hours 
of that time can be devoted to direct care.
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Ownership

 Enhanced and Residential Services
 All service sites must be under single business 

ownership of the CABHA
 Service sites cannot provide services under more 

than one CABHA

 Direct-enrolled and Provisionally Licensed 
Professionals (i.e., LCSW, LPC, LMFT, APN) 
providing “core” services – outpatient therapy, 
assessments, and medication management – may be 
employed by multiple CABHAs 
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MH/SA TCM Expectations

 Short-term service (90 day initial authorization) to link 
consumers to other services, natural supports, 
primary care

 Cannot be provided during same auth period as IIH, 
CST, ACTT, MST, Day Tx, SAIOP, SACOT, or SA 
Non-Medical Community Residential Tx

 Why sit in MH/SA TCM if need a rehabilitative 
service?
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MH/SA TCM Documentation

 Full service note for each case management 
activity, or a full service note for each date of 
service (if there are multiple CM activities 
within a day)

 Written and signed by the person(s) who 
provided the service
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MH/SA TCM – Weekly Rate
 Weekly (Sunday-Saturday) case rate 

 At least 15 minutes of case management activity (assessment, 
person centered plan (PCP) development, linkage/referral, 
monitoring) per week to bill that week 

 Weekly rate covers ALL case management activities for the 
week and all dates of service for that week.

 Can bill as soon as 15 minutes is achieved.  Any other CM time 
spent in the week is covered by the weekly rate.  DO NOT bill 
more than once in a week.

 Choose one day to bill.  Do not submit claim with span of dates.
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What to expect today

 3’s a charm: 3 presentations, 3 feedback 
forms, 3 opportunities for questions, 3 short 
breaks

 By the end, you will understand how to:
 Complete your enrollment application to 

obtain your CABHA MPN
 Request authorization for services
 Submit accurate claims for billing
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Contact information:

 For policy: DMA Behavioral Health 
(919) 855-4290

 For application status: DMHDDSAS 
(919) 715-1294

 For enrollment: CSC
1-866-844-1113, option 2

 For authorization: 
 ValueOptions: Medicaid MH/SA: 1-877-339-8753

NC Health Choice: 1-877-339-8760

 The Durham Center: (919) 560-7100
 Eastpointe: 1-800-913-6109

 For billing: HP Enterprise Services
1-800-688-6696
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Application

• Providers who have achieved certification as a CABHA must 
complete and submit the Organization In-State Provider 
Enrollment Application to obtain a Medicaid Provider Number.

• Providers should visit NCTracks Web Site 
http://www.nctracks.nc.gov for:
– Provider enrollment applications
– Forms
– Updated CABHA enrollment information
– Do not use the online enrollment application for CABHA enrollment 

at this time.
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Provider Resources: NCTracks Web Site
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Tips for Enrollment

• Every question or blank with an asterisk beside it must be 
completed.

• The Organization name is your Legal Name as shown on your 
tax return.  If you have a Doing Business As (DBA) name, 
please fill out that section on page one. 

• It is recommended that your Organization obtain a new NPI for 
your CABHA billing number.
– Upon successful enrollment, CABHAs will be issued one Statewide CABHA 

Medicaid Provider Number.  Although a CABHA could obtain a subpart NPI 
for each of its service sites, Medicaid can only have one NPI associated 
with a MPN.  Therefore, CABHAs will need to identify one NPI to associate 
with the CABHA MPN and use that NPI when submitting claims for core and 
enhanced services.  CABHAS do NOT need to associate all enhanced and 
residential service sites with this NPI.  Providers may keep the same NPI 
that is currently associated with all their enhanced and residential service 
sites.

• The effective date requested for enrollment can be no earlier 
than 07/01/2010.   
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Tips for Enrollment (cont.)

• Answer "No" when asked if the organization has previously 
been enrolled with DMA since this is your first time enrolling 
for a CABHA Medicaid Provider Number.

• On page 2 under Community Programs, select Critical Access 
Behavioral Health Agency (CABHA) by checking the box.  
Please leave page 3 blank.

• Page 4 is the CABHA services page where you will select the 
CABHA services that make up your Continuum of Care.

• Comprehensive Clinical Assessment, Medication 
Management, and Outpatient Therapy must all be checked.  
Also, in addition to these three core services, select a 
minimum of two enhanced service and/or residential services.
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Tips for Enrollment (cont.)

• CABHAs that will be providing Targeted Case Management for 
Mental Health and Substance Abuse must check this box on 
the enrollment application to receive an additional Medicaid 
Provider Number for MH/SA-TCM.

• If your Organization chooses to use a different NPI for MH/SA-
TCM please indicate that NPI on page 4.  Also, please submit 
the NPPES letter verifying that NPI.

• CSC will issue each certified and enrolled CABHA a statewide 
MH/SA-TCM Medicaid Provider Number until site-specific 
enrollment can be achieved.
– More information on site-specific enrollment will be provided in 

future communications.
• If one of your services is a Residential Treatment Facility, 

please complete the bottom section of page 4.



CABHA Workshop      11 

Attending Information

• When completing the Attending Provider Information section 
of the application, pages 5-10, you must list all the attending 
Medicaid Provider Numbers for Individual Providers, 
Enhanced Services, and Residential Services.

• All Individual Providers and Enhanced Services that your 
CABHA Organization will be billing for, must be linked to your 
CABHA NPI or claim payment could be affected.  Please make 
copies if additional pages are needed.

• For enrollment purposes, Residential Services must be linked 
to your CABHA Medicaid number as part of your service 
continuum.  These services will be billed with the current 
Residential Service’s NPI number and not the CABHA NPI 
number.
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Identify the CABHA Service that the attending Provider will be 
responsible for by checking the box next to that service. 

Individuals:  Name, MPN, and NPI associated with that Individual
Provider and each Individual Provider must be actively enrolled in 
Medicaid to be affiliated (i.e., Outpatient Therapists and Physicians). 
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Enhanced Services:  Organization Name, attending MPN (identified by 
the alpha suffix appended to the core number), and NPI associated with 
that MPN (i.e., Intensive In-Home, Assertive Community Treatment Team, 
Opioid Treatment, etc.).

Identify the CABHA Service that the attending Provider will be 
responsible for by checking the box next to that service. 



CABHA Workshop      14 

Residential Services: Organization Name, 
MPN, and RCC billing NPI number.

Identify the CABHA Service that the attending Provider will be 
responsible for by checking the box next to that service. 
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Attending Information (cont)

• The Electronic Claim Submission Agreement, pages 5 and 6, 
must also be filled out with the Attending Provider’s name, 
MPN, and Attending Provider’s Signature.   For the Enhanced 
and Residential Services Attending numbers, the signature 
should be an Authorized Agent of the Organization.

• For every Attending Provider number listed on the application, 
that same Attending Provider number must be listed on the  
ECS Agreement.  Please make copies of page 6 if additional 
pages are needed.
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Attending Information (cont.)

• The proper procedure for an existing CABHA to add additional   
enhanced services to the CABHA is to submit a CABHA 
Addendum and an Electronic Claim Submission (ECS) 
Agreement.  

• The proper procedure for an existing CABHA to add individual 
core attending providers is to submit a Provider Change Form 
and an Electronic Claim Submission (ECS) Agreement.

• The proper procedure for an existing CABHA to delete 
individual core attending providers or enhanced services is to 
submit a Provider Change Form.

• The CABHA Addendum and the updated Provider Change 
Form to delete attending providers or delete services for the 
CABHA became available on August 29, 2010 on 
www.nctracks.nc.gov .



CABHA Workshop      18 

Physical Site Address

• Providers may have several physical site locations in which 
services are provided.

• The physical site address indicated on page 12 of the 
application should match the address on your Organization’s  
Certification Letter of Approval for CABHA.

• Please indicate if you Organization wishes to receive 
Correspondence at a different address by filling out the 
Correspondence/Accounting address section.
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Provider Communication

• CSC has a dedicated credentialing staff that will process the 
CABHA enrollment applications with a high priority.

• Providers will be notified if any information is required to 
complete the application.

• For additional assistance or further information please feel 
free to contact the CSC EVC Call Center.
– Customer Service Agents are available Monday through Friday, 

8:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time
– 1.866.844.1113
– Select menu option 2 for CABHA.
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Provider Resources: DMA Web Site
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Provider Resources: DMA Web Site
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Provider Resources: NCTracks Web Site
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Provider Resources: NCTracks Web Site
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Thank you for participating

in the NC Medicaid Program!



 

 

8/12/2010 Page 1 of 1 

North Carolina Replacement Medicaid July 26, 2010 
Management Information System (MMIS) 

Important Tips in Completing Your CABHA Application 

1. Don’t send an application to CSC until you receive you a CABHA certification letter from 
DMH. 

2. Don’t put two different names on the CABHA application; only use the name that is on 
the letter from the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of 
Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services. 

3. Do ensure the organization name on the application matches the letter with the NPI for 
CABHA. 

4. Don’t send different addresses on the ECS Agreement, Signature on File, and Medicaid 
Participation agreement. 

5. Do send one address for the corporate office address that matches the CABHA letter. 

6. Do fill out Attending Provider information to be identified with this CABHA. Please select 
only services the CABHA is authorized to provide. 

Example 

If the service is medication management, provide the individual name, not the CIS suffix 
number. 

If the service is CIS services, provide the Child and Adolescent Day treatment number 
(830000R), not the individual number. 

7. Don’t send any provider numbers on the Attending Provider information sheets or the 
ECS Agreement that are end-dated. We cannot link end-dated providers. 

8. Do send Attending Provider information to be identified with CABHA Page 5-10 of 22 of 
the in-state organization application for any provider who will provide CABHA services. 
Make additional copies as necessary. 

9. Do provide an ECS Agreement for each provider number on Page 5-10 of the CABHA 
application. Each attending must sign the ECS agreement. 

Example 

Provider Name Provider Individual Number Signature of Provider 

Joe Smith 5000000  

Smith’s Family Care 8300000R  

 



Critical Access Behavioral Health Agencies Feedback Form 

Enrollment Presentation 

Date:      Location: 

 

We value your opinion!  Your opinion counts.  We review every evaluation, so please let us know what 

you think about today’s training by completing this form.                                    

                Not Satisfactory              Average              Excellent 

What is your overall rating of the training?        1          2            3             4   5 

Appropriateness and Effectiveness of training        1          2            3             4   5 

Did this training session meet your expectations ?      1          2            3             4   5 

Clarity and Pace of Delivery            1          2           3            4    5 

Training Materials / Handouts            1          2           3            4    5 

 

If you have additional questions, please provide contact information below. 

Medicaid Provider Number: 

Provider Name: 

Contact Person: 

Phone Number: 

 

Please share any additional questions related to enrollment: 

 

 

Please share your comments or suggestions about today’s training: 

 

 

Thank you for participating in the N.C. Medicaid program.  Your time and feedback are appreciated! 
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North Carolina Medicaid  
Authorizations: 

Changes Related to CABHAs 

Sean Dougherty, LPC
Provider Relations Manager
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Requesting Authorizations
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Requesting Authorizations: 
Forms

• Inpatient Treatment Request (ITR)
– Enhanced Services
– Residential (Program type and Family type)

• Outpatient Request Form (ORF2)
– Basic Benefit Services (CPT and H codes)

• Available at:
http://www.valueoptions.com/providers/Network/North
_Carolina_Medicaid.htm

**Reminder - All of the levels of care above can be 
submitted online via ProviderConnect.
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Requesting Authorizations: 
Enhanced Services and Residential
• What has changed with regard to how providers 

complete the ITR when requesting these 
services?

– NOTHING

• Per IU73 and IU76:  Providers should continue to 
request authorizations in the same way they do 
today for all Enhanced Services, Level II Family 
Type (TFC) and Level II-IV Program Type (RCC)

• Exception: CST requests submitted July 1, 2010 
forward must include the MPN with the V suffix (per 
IU76)
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Requesting Authorizations: 
Enhanced Services and Residential
• New requests do not need to be submitted for 

recipients with active authorizations  

• Submit a concurrent request prior to the 
expiration date of current authorization, per 
standard operating procedure

• Providers should not attempt to request 
authorizations under a CABHA MPN (per IU76)

• Authorizations are entered to the site-specific 
Medicaid Provider number (MPN) listed as the 
Facility ID on the ITR
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Requesting Authorizations: 
Enhanced Services and Residential
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Requesting Authorizations:
Outpatient
• What has changed with regard to how providers 

complete the ORF2 when requesting outpatient 
services?
– No changes regarding completion of the ORF2 as a result of 

CABHA
– Still provide Attending Provider number; Billing Provider 

number not required through December 31, 2010 (per IU76)
• Can more than one Attending Provider number 

be included on the ORF2?
– Yes. If clinically appropriate, up to 3 Medicaid Provider 

Numbers (MPNs) may be included on the Attending Provider 
line to allow for “reserve” therapists (per IU77)

– Can be combination of directed enrolled MPN, LME MPN (for 
provisionally licensed individuals), or a physician MPN (for 
“incident to”)
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Requesting Authorizations:
Outpatient (continued)
• Does ValueOptions enter outpatient 

authorizations to the Attending Provider 
number?

– Yes.  Effective July 1, 2010 outpatient authorizations are 
entered to the Attending Provider number included on the 
ORF2 (per IU73, IU76, IU77)
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Requesting Authorizations:
Outpatient (continued)
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Requesting Authorizations:
MH/SA Targeted Case Management
• Upon receipt of the MH/SA TCM MPN, providers may 

begin to request MH/SA TCM

• For CABHA recipients receiving the case management 
component of CS where one wishes to retroactively 
change to MH/SA TCM, if clinically appropriate:
– CABHAs may submit to ValueOptions a completed MH/SA TCM 

Attestation Letter of Recipient Eligibility for each recipient (per IU77)
– ITR and PCP are not required

• For future-looking initial and concurrent requests for 
MH/SA TCM:
– Submit complete prior authorization request consisting of ITR, PCP, 

and signed service order
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Requesting Authorizations:

• Q & A



Critical Access Behavioral Health Agencies Feedback Form 

Authorization Presentation 

Date:      Location: 

 

We value your opinion!  Your opinion counts.  We review every evaluation, so please let us know what 

you think about today’s seminar by completing this form.                                    

                Not Satisfactory              Average              Excellent 

What is your overall rating of the training?        1          2            3             4   5 

Appropriateness and Effectiveness of training        1          2            3             4   5 

Did this training session meet your expectations ?      1          2            3             4   5 

Clarity and Pace of Delivery            1          2           3            4    5 

Training Materials / Handouts            1          2           3            4    5 

 

If you have additional questions, please provide contact information below. 

Medicaid Provider Number: 

Provider Name: 

Contact Person: 

Phone Number: 

 

Please share any additional questions related to authorizations: 

 

 

Please share your comments or suggestions about today’s seminar: 

 

 

Thank you for participating in the N.C. Medicaid program.  Your time and feedback are appreciated! 



















































 

CABHA FAQs: 

Enrollment 

Q: How do I enroll to be a CABHA?  
A: Once you have received your Certification letter from the Division of Mental Health, 
Developmental Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services (DMHDDSAS) go to NCTracks 
(http://www.nctracks.nc.gov) to download the application. Currently, an online application for 
CABHA cannot be submitted.  We will inform you when the online application has been made 
available.  
 
Q: What application do I download and what do I select to enroll as a CABHA?  
A: You will select the Organization In-State/Border application. On page 2, select Critical 
Access Behavioral Health Agency (CABHA). On page 4, check the three core services that make 
up your CABHA agency: Comprehensive Clinical Assessment, Medication Management, and 
Outpatient Therapy.  Check your organization’s two Enhanced and/or Residential Services that 
help to create your agency’s continuum from the list provided.  If you will be providing Mental 
Health/Substance Abuse Targeted Case Management, check that box as well. 
 
Q: What does “attending provider” mean? 
A: The term “attending providers” refers to directly-enrolled individuals (i.e. the doctor 
providing medication management, outpatient therapist, etc.), enhanced service sites, and 
residential service sites.  Each attending provider (person or service site) should have its own 
Medicaid Provider Number (MPN). 
 
Q: How do I indicate the services / providers that make up my CABHA organization on the 
application?  
A: Starting with page 5 of the application, list all the directly-enrolled individuals and the 
Enhanced and/or Residential services that make up your CABHA organization.  You will list the 
Name of the Provider, Medicaid Provider Number (MPN), and National Provider Identifier 
(NPI).  Also, please identify the service(s) that the attending provider will be responsible for (i.e. 
medication management, outpatient therapy, etc.).  If you have more than 5 attending providers, 
please make copies of this page to accommodate all the attending providers associated with your 
organization.  
 
Q: Do I have to list my medical and clinical director on the application?  Do I have to list 
the individuals that make up my Enhanced Service teams (i.e. CST)?  What about 
provisionally-licensed staff? 
A: Only list individuals who will be providing billable services.  In most cases, that will exclude 
your medical and clinical director.   

For the Enhanced Services, you only need to list the site-specific service MPN (with alpha 
suffix). You do not need to list the individuals providing the Enhanced Services. 

If your provisionally licensed staff are billing ‘Incident To’ a physician, list the physician’s MPN 
and NPI.  If they are billing through the LME, list the LME’s MPN and NPI.   



 

Q: I have a lot of providers. Do they all have to be listed, and do they all have to sign the 
ECS Agreement?  
A: Yes, all of the individual providers and Enhanced and/or Residential services sites must be 
listed for your claims to adjudicate properly. If they are not listed, this may cause denial in 
billing for their services or cause your claims not to pay properly.  

Yes, all the Individual providers will have to sign the ECS Agreement to be included as a 
provider with your CABHA organization. Each Enhanced and Residential Services site must also 
be listed on the Group ECS agreement and the authorized agent will sign in the signature section 
for each services site.  

Q: What Medicaid number do I use on page 1 when it asks if have I been previously 
enrolled and what Medicaid number? I have several Medicaid numbers.  
A: This question is designed for re-enrolling a terminated Medicaid number and can be left blank 
since this is your first time enrolling as a CABHA agency.  

Authorization: 

Q: Do I use my CABHA Medicaid Provider Number (MPN) to request authorizations? 
A: No.  Enhanced service and Level II-Program Type, III, and IV Residential Child Care 
Services (RCC), authorizations are entered to the site-specific MPN listed as the "Facility ID" on 
the ITR. 
 
Therapeutic Foster Care (Level II-Family Type) authorizations are entered to the LME’s MPN.   
 
Outpatient authorizations are entered to the attending provider MPN on the Attending Provider 
line of the ORF 2.  This attending MPN is the individual that will be providing the outpatient 
therapy service.  In the case of provisionally-licensed professionals, the MPN of the physician 
(for incident-to) or the LME (for LME billing) would be listed as the attending MPN.   
 
Q: Once I become a CABHA, do I have to request a new authorization for recipients 
already receiving services? 
A: No.   
 
Q: For Outpatient Therapy, do I request authorization using my group number? 
A: No.  All Outpatient Therapy authorization requests should be made using the attending MPN.  
This attending MPN is the individual that will be providing the outpatient therapy service.  In the 
case of provisionally-licensed professionals, the MPN of the physician (for incident-to) or the 
LME (for LME billing) will be listed as the attending MPN. 
 
Q: Can more than one Attending Provider Number be included on the ORF2 form? 
A: Yes.  If clinically appropriate, up to 3 MPNs may be included on the Attending Provider line 
to allow for “reserve” therapists.  These MPNs can be a combination of directly enrolled MPNs, 
LME MPNs (for provisionally licensed individuals billing through the LME) or a physician 
MPN (for provisionally licensed individuals billing “Incident To” a physician). 
 



 

Q: How do I request authorization for Mental Health/Substance Abuse Targeted Case 
Management? 

A: CABHAs may submit a MH/SA TCM Attestation Letter (see attachment to IU 77) for 
recipients seen under a Community Support (CS) authorization, if clinically appropriate. They 
must submit an Attestation Letter for each recipient that will be transferred from CS to MH/SA 
TCM.  Upon receipt of the Attestation Letter, ValueOptions will end-date the CS authorization 
under the CISA MPN and begin the MH/SA TCM authorization under the new MH/SA TCM 
MPN.  See IU 77 for further details. 

To submit MH/SA TCM requests for recipients who are not currently receiving the case 
management portion of CS services, CABHAs must submit the ITR, PCP, and signed service 
order.  The CABHA should request prior authorization using the MH/SA TCM MPN on the ITR 
in the “Facility ID” field.  Authorizations will be made to the MH/SA TCM MPN and not to the 
CABHA MPN. 

Billing: 

Q: What is my billing NPI? 
A: Upon successful enrollment, CABHAs will be issued one statewide CABHA Medicaid 
Provider Number (MPN).  Although a CABHA could obtain a subpart NPI for each of their 
service sites, Medicaid can only have one NPI associated with an MPN.  Therefore, CABHAs 
will need to identify one NPI to associate with the CABHA MPN and use that NPI when 
submitting claims.    
 
CABHAs do NOT need to associate all enhanced and residential service sites with this NPI.  
Providers may keep the same NPI that is currently associated with all their enhanced and 
residential service sites. All claims for core and enhanced services must be submitted with the 
NPI associated with the CABHA MPN as the “Billing Provider” and the NPI associated with the 
direct enrolled provider or enhanced service site as the “Attending Provider” on the professional 
claim format (CMS-1500/837P). 
 
Claims for Therapeutic Foster Care (Level II-Family Type) must continue to be submitted 
through the LME for processing. 
 
Claims for Residential Levels II-Program Type, III, and IV should continue to be billed using the 
institutional claim (UB-04/837I) format.  In these instances, providers must continue to submit 
claims with the current billing NPI associated with the Level II-Program Type, III, or IV.  If 
providers submit RCC claims under the CABHA’s NPI, the claim will be denied. 
 
Q: After enrolling with CSC and receiving my MPN what are my next steps? 
A:  1. Complete the Electronic Funds Transfer Form (EFT) 

 http://www.ncdhhs.gov/dma/provider/forms.htm 
 

      2. Complete the PDF Remittance and Status Request Form 
 http://www.ncdhhs.gov/dma/provider/forms.htm 



 

 
Q: What claim format should be used for submission? 
A: The claims for core and enhanced services should be billed on the professional claim format 
(CMS-1500/837P).  Claims for Therapeutic Foster Care (Level II-Family Type) must continue to 
be submitted through the LME.  Claims for Residential Levels II-Program Type, III, and IV 
should continue to be billed on the institutional claim (UB-04/837I) format.  The N.C. Medicaid 
Program requires all providers to file claims electronically.  There are some situations in which a 
claim must be submitted on paper. Only claims that comply with the exceptions listed on DMA’s 
website (http://www.ncdhhs.gov/dma/provider/ECSExceptions.htm) may be submitted on paper.  
 
Q: What should be entered in the Service Facility Location (SFL) field? 
A:  Submit the SFL zip code associated with the attending provider where the service was 
rendered.   
 
Q: How can I reconcile payments efficiently using the Remittance and Status Report (RA)? 
A:  To determine which site the service was performed, you can include site identifying 
information within the Patient Account Number you submit on the claim. The Patient Account 
Number cannot exceed 20 bytes. 
 
 
If you have further questions: 

 For enrollment, contact CSC at 1-866-844-1113. Select option 2 from the voice menu 
to speak to a representative for CABHA enrollment.  

 For authorizations:  
 The Durham Center (Durham County):  919-560-7100  
 Eastpointe LME (Duplin, Lenoir, Sampson, and Wayne counties): 1-800-

913-6109   
 ValueOptions (all other counties):   

Mental Health/Substance Abuse 1-877-339-8753 
N.C. Health Choice: 1-877-339-8760  

 For billing, contact HP Enterprise Services at 1-800-688-6696 or 919-851-8888.  

 


